## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTH	)
EASTERN WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.	)
FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL	)
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:001 AND KRS	)
278.020 FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	) CASE NO. 2022-00065
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO	)
CONSTRUCT A CUSTOMER SERVICE	)
AND OPERATIONS FACILITY	)

# AMENDED VERIFIED APPLICATION

Pursuant to KRS 278.020(1) and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 15, South Eastern Water Association, Inc. ("SEWA") files this Amended Verified Application and applies to the Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an Order granting SEWA a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to construct a customer service and operations facility (the "Project") consisting of four (4) buildings at an estimated cost of \$2,115,864. No debt will be incurred. No rate increase will be necessary.

In support of its Amended Verified Application, SEWA states as follows:

1. On April 4, 2022, Commission Staff filed a letter in this proceeding stating that the original Verified Application SEWA tendered to the Commission on March 29, 2022 was deficient under 807 KAR 5:001, Section 15(2)(b) because it did

not provide "[c]opies of franchises or permits, if any, from the proper public authority for the proposed construction or extension, if not previously filed with the commission."

2. In response, SEWA clarifies its original Verified Application by striking paragraph 39 in its entirety and replacing it with the following text:

39. Except for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, SEWA is not required to obtain any permits to construct the Project. Once the Commission grants SEWA the required Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, SEWA will execute a contract with D. C. Trimble, Inc, (the low bidder). Then, the contractor, not SEWA, will be required by Pulaski County to pay the required fee to obtain a building permit. The Project does not require a franchise.

3. With the exception of paragraph 39 as addressed above, SEWA incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the entirety of the original Verified Application (including all of its Exhibits) filed with the Commission on March 29, 2022.

WHEREFORE, South Eastern Water Association, Inc. requests that the Commission:

1. Grant SEWA a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct the proposed Project;

2. Enter an Order granting the requested relief without holding an evidentiary hearing in this matter; and,

3. Grant any and all such other relief to which SEWA may be entitled.

Dated: April 5, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748-0150 Telephone: (270) 358-3187 Fax: (270) 358-9560 damon.talley@skofirm.com

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 2100 West Vine Street, Ste 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801 (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com *Counsel for South Eastern Water Association, Inc.* 

#### VERIFICATION

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) ) SS COUNTY OF PULASKI )

The undersigned, Joe D. Crawford, being duly sworn, deposes and states that he is the President of South Eastern Water Association, Inc., the Applicant in the above proceedings; that he has read this Amended Application and has noted its contents; that the same is true of his own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and as to those matters, he believes same to be true.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signature of the undersigned on this  $5^{\frac{14}{10}}$  day of April 2022.

rawford. P

South Eastern Water Association, Inc.

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Joe D. Crawford in his capacity as President of South Eastern Water Association, Inc. on this 5 day of April 2022.

My Commission expires: 4-10-202

the MPSAL

Notary ID: 6193

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085 regarding electronic filings, I certify that South Eastern Water Association, Inc.'s filing of this Amended Application was electronically transmitted to the Public Service Commission on April 5, 2022; and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Wampf. Jalley Damon R. Talley